MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

CHAP. 72

Moose River Log Driving Co. may maintain log watch The Moose River Log Driving Company is authorized to maintain, at its own expense, a log watch to investigate the ownership of all logs coming into the booms of said Kellog Lumber Company. The said Kellog Lumber Company shall, at its own expense, on demand therefor, turn out within twenty-four hours, from its booms all logs not destined for use and manufacture at its own mills.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 72.

An Act to authorize the town of Harpswell to construct and maintain a bridge from Great Island in said Harpswell to Hen Island on which Fred E. Darling now lives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Harpswell authorized to build bridge.

Section 1. The town of Harpswell is hereby authorized to lay out, construct and maintain a bridge from Great Island in said Harpswell to Hen Island on which said Fred E. Darling now lives.

Powers delegated to town.

Section 2. The said town, and officers thereof, shall have all the powers relating to said bridge, which are now provided by law in case of town ways.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 73.

An Act relating to the charter of the Hancock County Railway Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. Section I. The rights, powers and privileges of the Hancock County Railway Company which were granted by chapter three hundred one of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred one, as extended and enlargd by chapter one hundred six of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred three, by chapter two hundred twenty-nine of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred five, and by chapter seventy-three of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred seven, are hereby extended for two years additional, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said acts to be exercised by them for the same purpose specified in said act.

CHAP. 74

Section 2. Section two and section six of said chapter seventy-three of said private and special acts for the year nineteen hundred seven, are hereby repealed.

special laws, 1907, repealed. Approved March 3, 1909,

Sections 2

Chapter 74.

An Act to amend Chapter ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Peaks Island Gas Company."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section seven of chapter ninety-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five entitled "An Act to incorporate the Peaks Island Gas Company" is hereby amended amended. by striking out the word "ten" in the second line thereof and inserting the word 'fifty' in place thereof, and by adding to said section the following:

Section 7 chapter

'The capital stock may be divided into two classes with such designations, preferences and voting powers, restrictions and qualifications thereof as shall be fixed and determined in the by-laws or by vote of the stockholders at a meeting duly called for that purpose,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

'Section 7. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars and shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each. The capital stock may be increased from time to time in such manner and under such restrictions as are provided for the increase of capital stock of corporations under the general law. The capital stock may be divided into two classes with such designations, preferences and voting be divided into two powers, restrictions and qualifications thereof as shall be fixed and determined in the by-laws or by vote of the stockholders at a meeting duly called for that purpose.

Capital

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 75.

An Act to regulate Fishing in Dead Stream Pond, Lower Cold Stream Pond and Horseshoe Pond, in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of section one of chapter four hundred seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred three, as amended, as prohibits fishing through the ice, in accordance

Fishing through ice permitted.